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English
Stereo headset

Features
	 Super compact foldable design for 

carrying and storing.
	 Soft and comfortable fit from 

pressure-relieving urethane ear 
cushion.

	 High sensitivity Built-in Microphone 
and Plug Rest Structure for 
comfortable use as headphones.

	 Lightweight design for long lasting 
wearing comfort.

Supported PC 
models
	 IBM PC/AT or Compatible 

computer with a microphone input 
jack and a sound output jack, or a 
computer with a built-in sound card.

	 It is required that the sound card has 
a power supply for the microphone.

	 It is required that the microphone 
input jack and sound output jack are 
lined up together.

	 This is not compatible with 
Macintosh computers.

How to use
1	 Open the headset (See fig. ).
2	 Connect the headphone plug 

(black) to the headphone jack 
and connect the microphone 
plug (pink) to the microphone 
jack (see fig. ).

3	 Wear the headset marked  on 
your right ear and the one 
marked  on your left ear.
If noise occurs while no sound is 
output, or to adjust the 
microphone sensitivity, refer to the 
operating instructions supplied 
with your hardware (PC).

Storing the microphone plug 
(Plug Rest Structure)
When storing the headset, or when listening 
to a WALKMAN®*, etc. but not using the 
microphone, you can insert the microphone 
plug into the plug holder attached to the 
headphone plug so that it does not dangle 
(See fig. ).
*	“WALKMAN” and “WALKMAN” logo are 

registered trademarks of Sony Corporation.

Storing the headset 
in the carrying case 
(See fig )
When storing the headset in the 
supplied carrying case, fold the 
headsets.

Specifications
Cord:	 Approx. 1.2 m (3.9 ft)
Plug:	 Gold-plated stereo mini plug 

(for headphone plug), 
Gold-plated mini plug (for 
microphone plug)

Mass:	 Approx. 87 g (3.07 oz) 
(without cord) 

<Receiver> 
Type:	 Closed, dynamic
Driver unit:	 	

30 mm (CCAW Voice Coil), 
dome type 

Maximum input power: 	
1,000 mW (IEC*) 

Impedance: 	 	
24 Ω at 1 kHz 

Sensitivity: 	 	
102 dB/mW 

Reproduction frequency range: 	
14 – 22,000 Hz 

<Microphone> 
Design: 	 Built-in microphone
Type: 	 Electret condenser 
Open circuit voltage level: 	

-35 dB (0 dB = 1 V/Pa) 
Effective frequency range: 	

20 – 20,000 Hz

<Supplied Accessories> 
Carrying case (1)

*	IEC = International Electrotechnical 
Commission

Design and specifications are subject 
to change without notice.

Precautions
	 Be careful not to use the headset at 

too loud a volume level. Otherwise, 
you may have audio feedback (a 
howling effect) as the microphone 
picks up the loud sound from the 
headphone unit.

	 Listening with the headset at high 
volume may affect your hearing. For 
traffic safety, do not use while 
driving or cycling.

	 Do not put weight or pressure on the 
headset as it may cause the headset 
to deform during long storage.

	 The earpads may deteriorate due to 
long term storage or use.
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连接至耳机插孔
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To microphone 
jack (pink) /
连接至麦克风插孔
（粉红色）
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简体中文

立体声耳机

特点
	超小型折叠式设计，便于携带和存

放。

	减压型聚氨脂耳垫带来柔软舒适的

佩戴感觉。

	高灵敏度内置麦克风和插头存放结

构更提高了耳机的舒适性。

	轻量型设计，长时间佩戴也不会感

到不适。

支持的 PC 型号
	带有麦克风输入插孔和声音输出插

孔的 IBM PC/AT 或兼容的电脑，或

带有内置声卡的电脑。

	要求声卡对麦克风供电。

	要求麦克风输入插孔和声音输出插

孔用缆线连接在一起。

	与 Macintosh 电脑不兼容。

如何使用

1	 打开耳机（参见图）。

2	 将耳机插头（黑色）连接到耳机

插孔，将麦克风插头（粉红色）

连接到麦克风插孔（参见图）。

3	 将标有的耳机戴在右耳上，

将标有的耳机戴在左耳上。

如果在无声音输出或要调节麦克风

灵敏度时产生噪音，请参阅您的硬

件（PC）附带的使用说明书。

存放麦克风插头（插头存放结
构）

存放耳机时，或使用 WALKMAN®* 等但却

不使用麦克风时，您可将麦克风插头

插入耳机插头上的插头存放座，使其

不会摆荡（参见图）。
*	“WALKMAN”和“WALKMAN”标志是 Sony 

Corporation 的注册商标。

将耳机存放在携带盒
中（参见图）
将耳机存放在附带的携带盒中时，请

将耳机折叠起来。

规格
导线：	 约 1.2 m 

插头：	 镀金立体声微型插头（用于耳机

插头）、镀金微型插头（用于麦

克风插头）

质量：	 约 87 g（不包括导线） 

< 接收器 > 

类型：	 密闭式、动态

驱动单元：	30 mm（CCAW 声音线圈）、圆顶型 

最大输入功率：	 	

1000 mW（IEC*） 

阻抗：	 1 kHz 时为 24 Ω 

灵敏度：	 102 dB/mW 

还原频率范围：	 	

14 – 22000 Hz 

< 麦克风 > 

设计：	 内置麦克风

类型：	 驻极体电容 

开路电压等级：	 	

-35 dB（0 dB = 1 V/Pa） 

有效频率范围：	 	

20 – 20000 Hz

< 附件 > 

携带盒（1）

*	 IEC = 国际电工委员会

设计和规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。

注意事项
	注意不要在大音量情况下使用耳机。

否则，由于麦克风拾取耳机单元的

较响声音，您可能会听到声音反馈

（啸叫声）。

	以高音量使用耳机可能会影响您的

听力。为了交通安全，请勿在开车

或骑车时使用耳机。

	请勿在耳机上施加重量或压力，因

为这样做可能会在长期存放过程中

使耳机变形。

	由于长期存放或使用，耳塞套可能

会磨损。
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产品中有毒有害物质或元素的名称及含量	 （∶不含有，×∶含有）

部件名称

有毒有害物质或元素

铅（Pb） 汞（Hg） 镉（Cd）
六价铬	

（Cr（VI））

多溴联苯

（PBB）

多溴二苯

醚（PBDE）

内置线路板 ×     

外壳 ×     

附件      

：	表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 SJ/T11363-2006 标准规

定的限量要求以下。

×：	表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 SJ/T11363-2006 

标准规定的限量要求。

	 索尼公司	 泰国印刷
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繁體中文

立體聲耳機

特點
	超小可折式設計，方便攜帶及存放。

	樹脂材質的柔軟舒壓耳機軟墊，佩

戴舒適。

	高敏感度內建麥克風及插頭座設計，

舒適使用耳機。

	輕盈設計，長期佩戴也舒適。

支援的電腦類型
	備有麥克風輸入插孔和音效輸出插

孔的 IBM PC/AT 或相容電腦，或備

有內建音效卡的電腦。

	音效卡必須備有麥克風可使用的電

源供應。

	麥克風輸入插孔和音效輸出插孔必

須線路相通。

	不支援 Macintosh 電腦。

使用方法

1	 展開耳機（請參考圖）。

2	 將耳機插頭（黑色）連接至耳機

插孔，並將麥克風插頭（粉紅色）

連接至麥克風插孔（請參考圖

）。

3	 將標有的耳機放在右耳上，

標有的耳機放在左耳上。

如果在無聲音輸出或是調整麥克風

靈敏度時發出雜音，請參考硬體（電

腦）隨附的使用說明書。

存放麥克風插頭（插頭座設計）

存放耳機或聆聽 WALKMAN®* 等未使用麥

克風時，您可以將麥克風插頭插入連

接在耳機插頭上的插頭架上，避免插

頭晃動（請參考圖）。
*	“WALKMAN” 和 “WALKMAN” 標誌是 Sony 

Corporation 的註冊商標。

將耳機存放在攜帶盒

（請參考圖）
將耳機存放在隨附的攜帶盒時，請將

耳機折放。

規格
耳機線：	 約 1.2 m

插頭：	 鍍金立體聲迷你插頭（耳機插

頭），鍍金迷你插頭（麥克風插頭）

質量：	 約 87 g（不含耳機線）

＜接收器＞

類型：	 封閉式，動態

驅動單元：	30mm（CCAW 音圈），圓頂型

最大輸入功率：	 	

1000 mW（IEC*）

抗阻：	 1kHz 時 24 Ω

敏感度：	 102 dB/mW

再生頻率範圍：	 	

14 – 22000 Hz 

＜麥克風＞

設計：	 內建麥克風

類型：	 駐極體電容式

開路電壓電平：	 	

-35 dB（0 dB = 1 V/Pa）

有效頻率範圍：	 	

20 – 20000 Hz 

＜隨附配件＞

攜帶盒（1）

*	 IEC = 國際電工委員會

設計和規格若有變更恕不另行通知。

注意事項
	請小心勿以過高音量使用此耳機。

否則，您可能因為耳機裝置音量過

大，而聽到麥克風收音所產生的回

聲（嘯叫影響）。

	戴著耳機用很高的音量收聽可能會

影響您的聽力。為了交通安全，切

勿在駕駛或騎車時使用耳機。

	請勿將重物放置在耳機上或對其施

加壓力，以免長時間下造成耳機變

形。

	耳罩可能會因長期存放或使用而磨

損。


